a. Private placement loan notes
The private placement loan notes were issued in US dollars, British pounds sterling, and Euros at fixed interest rates. The Group manages
its exposure to foreign exchange and interest rate movements through cross-currency interest rate swaps, interest rate swaps, and forward
foreign exchange contracts.

b. Revolving credit facility
The Group's revolving credit facility (RCF) was £41.0m drawn at 30 June 2023 (31 December 2022 undrawn). The Chief Financial Officer's
review and going concern basis of preparation in note 1.2(d) includes further details of the RCF.

c. Put options of non-controlling interests
The liability at 30 June 2023 represents the present value of the cost to acquire the non-controlling interest in Fera Science Limited. The
option held by the non-controlling shareholder of Fera Science Limited became exercisable in April 2021. A sensitivity analysis assuming a
10% increase/decrease in the earnings potential of the business results in a £0.7m increase/decrease in the valuation.

At 31 December 2022 Note

Fair
value

hierarchy
FVPL
£m

FVOCI
£m

Derivatives
used for
hedging

£m

Amortised
cost
£m

Total
£m

Current
£m

Non-
current

£m

Financial assets
Lease receivables n/a — — — 76.3 76.3 5.9 70.4
Cash flow hedges - foreign exchange contracts Level-2 — — 5.4 — 5.4 3.0 2.4

Non-designated foreign exchange forwards and
swaps Level-2 5.3 — — — 5.3 4.4 0.9

Cross-currency interest rate swaps a Level-2 — — 25.8 — 25.8 8.3 17.5
Originated loans receivable n/a — — — 0.5 0.5 — 0.5
Financial assets at fair value through P&L Level-3 17.2 — — — 17.2 — 17.2
Financial assets at fair value through OCI Level-3 — 0.8 — — 0.8 — 0.8
Deferred consideration receivable n/a — — — 10.5 10.5 2.0 8.5

22.5 0.8 31.2 87.3 141.8 23.6 118.2
Other financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents n/a — — — 396.8 396.8 396.8 —

Total financial assets 22.5 0.8 31.2 484.1 538.6 420.4 118.2

At 31 December 2022 Note

Fair
value

hierarchy
FVPL
£m

FVOCI
£m

Derivatives
used for
hedging

£m

Amortised
cost
£m

Total
£m

Current
£m

Non-
current

£m

Financial liabilities
Private placement loan notes a n/a — — — 285.5 285.5 74.6 210.9
Other loan notes n/a — — — 0.7 0.7 0.7 —

Non-designated foreign exchange forwards and
swaps Level-2 0.1 — — — 0.1 0.1 —

Cross-currency interest rate swaps a Level-2 — — 1.0 — 1.0 — 1.0
Deferred consideration payable n/a — — — 0.7 0.7 — 0.7
Put options of non-controlling interests c Level-3 — 9.2 — — 9.2 9.2 —

0.1 9.2 1.0 286.9 297.2 84.6 212.6
Other financial liabilities
Overdrafts n/a — — — 219.6 219.6 219.6 —
Lease liabilities n/a — — — 397.5 397.5 55.6 341.9

Total financial liabilities 0.1 9.2 1.0 904.0 914.3 359.8 554.5

The following table shows the changes from the opening to closing balances for Level-3 fair value financial instruments.

Put options
of non-

controlling
interests

£m

Investments
FVPL and

FVOCI
£m

At 1 January 9.2 18.0
Change in put-options recognised in other comprehensive income (2.0) —
Additions — (0.3)
Loss in fair value recognised through other comprehensive income — (0.1)

At 30 June 7.2 17.6

Non-recourse sale of receivables
The Group has non-recourse short-term receivables discounting facilities. The outstanding invoices sold under these facilities at 30 June
2023 totalled £40.3m (31 December 2022: £44.4m). The costs of selling such invoices (£1.4m) are included in net finance expense in the
condensed consolidated income statement.

39

13 Issued share capital and share premium

Share capital Share premium
Employee benefit trust and

treasury shares

Allotted, called up and fully paid No.m £m £m No.m £m

Ordinary shares of 2 1/15p

At 1 January 1,684.1 34.8 1,145.5 9.3 (4.2)